GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO.222
TO BE ANSWERED ON 02.08.2022

IMPLEMENTATION OF PM-DAKSH

1*222. SHRI JYOTIRMAY SINGH MAHATO:
MS. LOCKET CHATTERJEE:

Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the number of persons and sanitation workers belonging to Scheduled Castes, Other Backward
Classes, Economically Backward Classes and de-Notified Tribes (DNTs) who have been registered
on Pradhan Mantri Dakshta Aur Kushalta Sampann Hitgrahi (PM-DAKSH}) portal;

(b) the number of persons who have graduated from various Skill Training Programmes in the
States of West Bengal, Madhya Pradesh, Bihar and Jammu and Kashmir, district-wise and
category-wise;

(¢) the number of persons who have got full time placement after evaluation in the States of West
Bengal, Madhya Pradesh, Bihar and Jharkhand, district-wise; and

(d) the facilities being made available to the persons registered/being registered on PM-DAKSH
portal?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
(DR. VIRENDRA KUMAR)

(a) to (d): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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Statement referred in reply to parts (a) to (d) of the Lok Sabha Starred Question No.222 for
answer on 02.08.2022 regarding "Implementation of PM-DAKSH "

a. A total of 71,095 and 58,934 beneficiaries have registered themselves on the PM-DAKSH Portal
for the year 2021-22 and 2022-23 (till 28th July) respectively. The details of the candidates
belonging to Scheduled Castes, Other Backward Classes, Economically Backward Classes, de-
Notified Tribes (DNT) and Safai Karamcharis including Waste Pickers who have been registered
on Pradhan Mantri Dakshta Aur Kushalta Sampann Hitgrahi (PM-DAKSH) portal during 2021-
22 and 2022-23 are as under:

Category Number of beneficiaries registered
2021-22 2022-23
' (as on 28.07.2022)
SC 28567 18191
OBC 17997 16543
EBC 13359 16355
DNT 279 141
Safai Karamcharis (including Waste Pickers) 10893 7704
Total 71095 58934

b. The details of number of persons who have completed various Skill Training Programmes
in West Bengal, Madhya Pradesh, Bihar and Jammu and Kashmir and the details thereof,
district-wise and category-wise during 2021-22 are given at Annexure-I. So far as 2022-23
is concerned, training courses have just commenced and assessment and certification is
done on completion of training.

c. The details of number of persons in West Bengal, Madhya Pradesh, Bihar and Jharkhand
who have got placements after evaluation, the details thereof, district-wise during 2021-22
are given at Annexure-II. So far as 2022-23 is concerned, training courses have just
commenced. Placements are made only after assessment and certification, on completion of
training.

d. Post registration on the PM-DAKSH portal the beneficiaries are eligible for the following
facilities:

i.  Eligible beneficiaries are included in the batch for providing free of cost Skill Development
Training.
ji.  Stipend is provided to the eligible candidates post training based on their attendance through
DBT.
iii.  After successful completion and assessment, the candidates are provided course completion
certificates of respective training programmes.

After certification, the candidates are provided opportunities for wage/self employment by the
training institutes.
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Annexure-|

Annexure-I referred in reply to part (b) of Lok Sabha Starred Question No. 222 for answer
on 02.08.2022 regarding Implementation of PM-DAKSH

The number of persons who have completed training from various Skill Training
Programmes in West Bengal, Madhya Pradesh, Bihar and Jammu and Kashmir and the
details thereof, district-wise and category-wise.

Year:- 2021-22

S. | Name of the | Name of the District Beneficiaries completed training (Category-wise)
No State SC [OBC { EBC | DNT Safai Karamchari
including Waste Pickers
1 | West Bengal | Bankura 0 16 14 1 0
Howrah 0 28 73 0 270
Jalpaiguri 29 46 5 0 0
Kolkata 0 5 35 0 0
North 24 Parganas 173 7| 288 0 0
Purba Bardhaman 0 1 0 0 0
Purba Medinipur 120 2 3N 0 0
South 24 Parganas 120 15 45 0 0
Darjeeling 118 o 0 0 S0
Hooghly 320 0 0 0 0
Kalimpong 33 0 0 0 0
Paschim Medinipur 49 0 0 0 0
Nadia 200 0 0 0 0
Paschim Bardhaman 50 0 0 0 0
Birbhum 0 0 0 0 144
Dakshin Dinajpur 0 0 0 0 188
Total 1212 | 121 | 491 1 692
2 Madhya Balaghat 0 73 7 0 0
Pradesh
Betul 45 20 0 0 0
Bhopal 78 85 65 0 129
Hoshangabad 0 24 6 0 0
Indore 622 | 297 59 1 18
Jabalpur 0 20 0 0 21
Khandwa 0 13 7 0 0
Narsinghpur 0 29 1 0 0
Rewa 0 60 19 0 0
Sheopur 0 58 22 0 0
Sehore 29 0 0 0 0
Singrauli 0 44 36 0 0
Ujjain 08 38 22 0 149
Vidisha 0 19 11 0 258
Ashok Nagar 65 0 0 0 0
Balaghat 50 0 0 0 0
Dewas 75 0 0 0 0
Khargone 30 0 0 0 0
Morena 28 0 0 0 0
Damoh 0 0 o 0 192
Total 1120 | 780 ] 255 1 767




- Name of the | Name of the District Beneficiaries completed training (Category-wise)
"No State SC |OBC { EBC | DNT Safai Karamchari
including Waste Pickers
'3 Bihar Aurangabad 329 26 5 0 0
Araia 0 0 0 0 111
Begusarai 0 0 2 0 135
Bhojpur 0 0 3 0 0
Buxar 0 62 20 0 0
Dharbanga 0 0 2 0 0
East Champaran 0 1 1 0 0
Gaya 92 25 82 0 100
Jamui 38 30 0 0 0
Jehanabad 115 0 0 0 0
Khagaria 0 0 1 0 0
Madhepura 0 2 0 0 0
Madhubani 46 0 0 0 0
Munger 0 30 0 0 0
Muzaffarpur 0 58 65 0 0
Nalanda 0 1 0 0 0
Nawada 38 0 1 0 0
Patna 0] 223 94 0 0
Rohtas 0 0 1 0 0
Samastipur 0 0 4 0 0
Saran 0 1 7 0 0
Sheikpura 0 0 2 0 0
Sheohar 0| O 1 0 0
Sitamarhi 0 37 83 0 0
Siwan 0| 100} 100 0 0
Vaishali 158 18 9 0 0
Kaimur 0 1 0 0 0
Bhagalpur 0 0 1 0 0
Total 816 | 615 | 464 0 346
4 Jammu and Anantnag 0 0 0 0 0
Kashmir
Baramulia 0 0 30 0 0
Bandipora 0 0 30 0 0
Budgam 0 0 30 0 0
Kupwara 0 0 15 0 0
Jammu 40 1 69 0 0
Kathua 50 0 22 0 0
Kulgam 0 0 15 0 0
Pulwama 0 0 15 0 0
Srinagar 0 0 0 0 0
Samba 50 0 0 0 0
Udhampur 50 0 0 0 0
Total 190 1| 226 0 0
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Annexure-il

Annexure-TI referred in reply to part (c) of Lok Sabha Starred Question No. 222 for answer on
02.08.2022 regarding Implementation of PM-DAKSH

The details of number of persons in West Bengal, Madhya Pradesh, Bihar and Jharkhand who have
got placements after evaluation, the details thereof, district-wise during 2021-22

S.No | Name of the State | Name of the District Placements made*
1 West Bengal Bankura 22
Howrah 74
Jalpaiguri 51
Kolkata 31
North 24 Parganas 283
Purba Bardhaman 1
Paschim Bardhaman 20
Purba Medinipur 23
Paschim Medinipur 18
South 24 Parganas 46
Kalimpong 11
Birbhum 04
Total 674
2 Madhya Pradesh Ashok Nagar 25
Balaghat 87
Betul 34
Bhopal 150
Dewas 54
Hoshangabad 21
Indore 549
Jabalpur 35
Khandwa 20
Khargone 21
Narsinghpur 21
Rewa 57
Sheopur 58
Sehore 20
Singrauli 60
Ujjain 107
Vidisha 81
Total 1410
3 Bihar Aurangabad 106
Begusarai 2
Bhojpur 3
Buxar 59
Dharbanga 1
East Champaran 2
Gaya 147




© | S.No | Name of the State | Name of the District Placements made*

Jamui 33

Jehanabad 73

Khagaria 1

Madhubani 18

Munger 17

Muzaffarpur 90

Nalanda 1

Nawada 13

Patna 128

Samastipur 3

Saran 8

Sheikpura 2

Sheohar 1

Sitamarhi 61

Siwan 148

Vaishali 124

Madhepura 2

Bhagalpur 1

Kaimur (Bhabua) 1

Total 1045
4 Jharkhand Bokaro 2
Dumka 16

Deoghar 1

Garwah 47

Giridih 40

Hazaribagh 106

Kodarma 1

Lohardaga 102

Palamu 4

Ramgarh 103

Ranchi 81

Total 503

* Placements are made only after assessment and certification.
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